Le Perch Outdoors

www.leperchoutdoors.com

OWNERS MANUAL



Model LPD100 Universal Ladder Stand Dolly

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

This dolly is intended for ground level use to transport heavy, bulky ladder tree stands to their intended location of use.

Improperly tightened axel bolts may result in loss of a wheel during use.

Attaching and detaching of the dolly to a ladder stand with supplied U-clamps may produce pinch points if not handled properly.

The ladder dolly shall not remain attached to the ladder tree stand during and after installation of the tree stand other than at ground level. Slippage of the dolly may result in injury to the installer and/or create a tripping hazard when traversing the ladder section and causing the user to fall.

SPECIFICATIONS

The Le Perch Universal Ladder Stand Dolly (LPD100) is a 24" steel tube with 12" diameter cart wheels on $\frac{1}{2}$ " x 2 $\frac{1}{2}$ " axel bolts that attaches securely to any commercial ladder tree stand using two 2 3/8"x 3 $\frac{1}{2}$ " square U-clamps. The tube and clamps are rubber coated with black Flex SealTM to minimize noise and abrasion during transport. The solid rubber tread of the cart wheels endures the rigors of field use and the 6" ground clearance allows easy passage over obstacles.

SETUP AND USE

Your Le Perch Outdoors Universal Ladder Stand dolly requires some assembly. The dolly is equipped with two $\frac{1}{2}$ " x 2 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Axel bolts and four $\frac{1}{2}$ " washers. Place a washer on each axel bolt before inserting through each wheel. Place a washer behind each wheel and thread the axel bolts securely into the dolly tube. [NOTE: Use of a dab of thread lock on the threads is recommended.] Your ladder stand dolly is now ready for use.

The Universal Ladder Stand readily attaches to your favorite ladder tree stand using the supplied square U-clamps. Locate a convenient pivot point along the tree stand framework across which to attach the dolly such that the bulk of the stand's weight is supported by the dolly. It is recommended that the portion of the tree stand at the top of the ladder section or the seat frame portion be used to attach the dolly thereby creating a 'wheelbarrow-like' condition. Additionally, it is recommended that not all ladder sections be installed during transport. Instead stack any uninstalled ladder sections on top of the top ladder section directly affixed to the seat frame and secure using the supplied 20" hook & loop straps. This makes transport among trees more convenient. 2 each; ½" x 2 ½"--3/8-16 axel bolts 2 each; 12' cart wheels 1 each; 24" dolly tube

Parts

4 each; ½" fender washers 2 each; 2 3/8" x 3 ½" sq. U-clamps 2 each; 20" hook & loop straps

Warranty

Le Perch Outdoors, LLC warrants as limited herein to the original purchaser of retail that each new Universal Ladder Stand Dolly, shall be free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from date of original purchase.

In the event of malfunction or failure of your Le Perch Outdoors Universal Ladder Stand Dolly, simply send the complete unit, postage paid along with PROOF OF PURCHASE, within the warranty period of one (1) year, to: Le Perch Outdoors, LLC, 8406 Lylwood Ct, Chesterfield, VA 23838. Le Perch Outdoors, LLC reserves the right to inspect the claimed defective part(s) to determine if the defect or malfunction complaint is covered by this warranty. Le Perch Outdoors, LLC shall within sixty (60) days of receipt of the product, at its option, repair and/or replace the defective part(s) free of charge. This warranty shall only cover defects arising from normal usage. Le Perch Outdoors, LLC assumes no responsibility whatsoever if the dolly should fail during the warranty period by reason of

- Misuse, negligence, physical damage or accidents.
- Repair by an unauthorized party during the warranty period.

Le Perch Outdoors, LLC makes no further warranties or representations, expressed or implied except those contained herein. Le Perch Outdoors, LLC shall in no event be liable for direct, indirect, special or consequential damages